Balance sheet presentation

To provide a more meaningful presentation of the Group’s collateral, repurchase agreement and reverse

repurchase agreement balances, amounts held with counterparties which are non-banking financial

institutions and central clearing houses are now presented with similar balances held with banking

counterparties within newly named categories of ‘loans and advances to banks and similar institutions’ and

‘deposits from banks and similar institutions.’ Previously, balances with non-banking and central clearing

house counterparties were presented separately within ‘loans and advances to customers’ and ‘other

deposits,’ and similar balances with banking counterparties were included within ‘loans and advances to

banks’ and ‘deposits from banks’.

Additionally, following the closure of the Group’s Isle of Man and Republic of Ireland operations in the year

ended 4 April 2018, the remaining balances within ‘due to customers’ have been combined with ‘other

deposits’.

Comparatives have been restated to reflect these reclassifications as shown below:

Consolidated balance sheet extract at 4 April 2018

Previously
published

Adjustment Restated

 £m £m £m

Loans and advances to banks and similar institutions (note i) 3,422 71 3,493

Loans and advances to customers 191,664 (71) 191,593

Deposits from banks and similar institutions (note ii) 19,404 1,032 20,436

Other deposits 5,323 (630) 4,693

Due to customers 402 (402) -

Notes:
i. Previously ‘Loans and advances to banks’.

ii. Previously ‘Deposits from banks’.

These reclassifications have no impact on the Group’s net assets or members’ interests and equity at 4 April

2018.

Judgements in applying accounting policies and critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS involves

management making judgements and estimates when applying those accounting policies that affect the

reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from those on which

[…]

have been recognised in the statement of movements in members’ interests and equity. AT1 instruments have no maturity date but are repayable at the option of the Society on 20 June 2019 and every fifth anniversary thereafter.

Event after the reporting period

On 24 April 2019, the Society notified investors of its intention to redeem the outstanding AT1 capital instruments in full on 20 June 2019.

An interest payment of £34 million, covering the period to 19 June 2019, will be paid at redemption on 20 June 2019 and will be recognised in the statement of movements in members’ interests and equity in the financial year

ending 4 April 2020. The impact on the Group’s capital is explained further in the Solvency risk section of the Business and Risk Report.

Nationwide Building Society – Preliminary results announcement

Page 84 of 85

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

18. Adoption of IFRS 9

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 from 5 April 2018. As permitted by IFRS 9, comparatives have not been restated following adoption. The following tables summarise the adjustments to the Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 5 April 2018.

Group

IAS 39 category IFRS 9 category As at
4 April 2018

(note i)

Classification Measurement Impairment As at
5 April 2018

(note i)
 Notes   £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash   Amortised cost Amortised cost 14,361 - - - 14,361

Loans and advances to banks and similar institutions  Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,493 - - - 3,493

Investment securities  ii AFS FVOCI 11,926 (45) - - 11,881

Investment securities  ii AFS FVTPL - 45 - - 45

Investment securities   Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,120 - - - 1,120

Derivative financial instruments  FVTPL FVTPL 4,121 - - - 4,121

Fair value adjustment for portfolio hedged risk iii Amortised cost Amortised cost (109) - (35) - (144)

Loans and advances to customers iv, v, vi Amortised cost Amortised cost 191,593 (246) (2) (171) 191,174

Loans and advances to customers iv, vii Amortised cost FVTPL - 246 1 - 247

Assets not affected by changes arising from IFRS 9   2,495 - - - 2,495

Deferred tax viii   98 - 8 38 144

Total assets   229,098 - (28) (133) 228,937

Liabilities

Liabilities not affected by changes arising from IFRS 9   216,422 - - - 216,422

Provisions for liabilities and charges ix   273 - - 1 274

Total liabilities   216,695 - - 1 216,696

Members’ interests and equity

Capital and reserves not impacted by changes arising from IFRS 9   2,377 - - - 2,377

General reserve  x   9,951 13 (28) (134) 9,802

Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve  x   62 - - 62

Available for sale reserve x   75 (75) - -

Total members’ interests and equity   12,403 - (28) (134) 12,241

Total members’ interests, equity and liabilities   229,098 - (28) (133) 228,937

Notes:
i. Comparatives have been restated as detailed in note 2.
ii. Includes a debt security that has been transferred from available for sale investment securities to FVTPL due to its contractual cash flow characteristics.
iii. The reduction in fair value for portfolio hedged risk relates to the removal of fair value hedge accounting adjustments for loans that have been reclassified from amortised cost to FVTPL, and which therefore no longer qualify for hedge accounting.
iv. The reduction of amortised cost loans and advances to customers under IAS 39 relates to loans reclassified under IFRS 9 as FVTPL due to their contractual cash flow characteristics.